# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Union )
Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for )
Approval of Efficient Electrification Program )

File No. ET-2021-0020 Tariff No. YE-2022-0251

#### ORDER APPROVING SECOND COMPLIANCE TARIFF FILING

Issue Date: May 17, 2022

Effective Date: May 28, 2022

On October 27, 2020, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri filed its *Application, Request for Variances, and Request for Accounting Authority* to implement an electrification pilot program. On March 10, 2021, the Commission issued its *Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement*, approving an agreement between the parties and granting the requested variances and deferral accounting mechanism. Ameren Missouri was ordered to file tariff sheets in compliance with the Commission's order. Ameren Missouri filed compliance tariff sheets, which the Commission approved.

On April 28, 2022, Ameren Missouri filed revised compliance tariff sheets, Tariff No. YE-2022-0251, to implement item eleven of the *Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement* approved on March 10, 2021. The Commission directed its Staff to file a recommendation concerning the compliance tariff sheets and set a time for other comments. Staff filed a recommendation on May 13, 2022, advising the Commission to approve the tariff sheets. No other comments were received.

After reviewing the tariff sheets and the Staff recommendation, the Commission finds that Ameren Missouri's tariff sheets comply with the Commission's March 10, 2021, order and will approve them. So that Ameren Missouri can implement the compliance

tariff sheets on their effective date, the Commission finds it reasonable to make this order effective in less than thirty days.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The tariff sheets filed by Ameren Missouri on April 28, 2022, assigned Tariff No. YE-2022-0251, are approved to become effective on May 28, 2022. The specific tariff sheets approved are:

#### P.S.C. MO No. 6

1st Revised Sheet No. 164.5, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 164.5 1st Revised Sheet No. 164.6, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 164.6

- 2. This order is effective May 28, 2022.
- 3. This file shall close May 30, 2022.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 17<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2022

#### STATE OF MISSOURI

#### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 17<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2022.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

## MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION May 17, 2022

File/Case No. ET-2021-0020

## Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

#### Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

#### Missouri Propane Gas Association

Terry M Jarrett 3010 East Battlefield, Suite A Springfield, MO 65804 terry@healylawoffices.com

## Missouri Public Service Commission

Nicole Mers 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov

#### **Renew Missouri**

Tim Opitz 308 E. High Street, Suite B101 Jefferson City, MO 65101 tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com

#### **Union Electric Company**

Paula Johnson 1901 Chouteau Avenue St Louis, MO 63103 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

#### **Union Electric Company**

James B Lowery 3406 Whitney Ct. Columbia, MO 65203 lowery@jbllawllc.com

#### **Union Electric Company**

Wendy Tatro 1901 Chouteau Ave St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.